tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering. As of September 30, 2012, our net tangible book value was $10,794,133, or $1.59 share of common stock (after giving effect to the one-for-five
reverse stock split).  Net tangible book value  per share represents the total tangible assets of the Company, less all liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding.

Net tangible book value dilution per share represents the difference between the amount per share of common stock paid by the new investors who purchase securities in this offering and the net tangible book
value per share of common stock immediately after completion of this offering. After giving effect to our sale of 1,840,000 shares of common stock at a public offering price of $5.25 per share, and after underwriting
fees and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2012 would have been $18,923,950, or $2.20 per share. This represents an immediate increase
of net tangible book value of $0.61 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $3.05 per share to purchasers of our common stock in this offering. The following table
illustrates this per share dilution:

   Adjusted
Assumed public offering price per unit   $ 5.25
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2012  $ 1.59
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors   0.61
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   2.20
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering   $ 3.05

27

The above discussion and table do not include the following:

●  898,404 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of September 30, 2012 with exercise prices ranging from $2.40 to $80.00 and a weighted average exercise price of

$5.20 per share;

●  557,341 shares of common stock underlying warrants issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding as of September 30, 2012 with exercise prices ranging from $5.925 to $176.00 and a weighted
average exercise price of $7.80 per share, of which warrants to acquire up to 469 shares of common stock with an exercise price of $160.00 per share expired subsequent to September 30, 2012;